

No. 16-341

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TC HEARTLAND, LLC, d/b/a  
HEARTLAND FOOD PRODUCTS GROUP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KRAFT FOODS GROUP BRANDS LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION AND PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

VERA RANIERI  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
(415) 436-9333  
vera@eff.org

CHARLES DUAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE  
1818 N Street NW, Suite 410  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-0020  
cduan@publicknowledge.org

*Counsel for amici curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .   | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .  | 2  |
| ARGUMENT . . . . .   | 5  |
| I. Venue Law Is Concerned with Fairness, Especially<br>for Those Who Do Not Choose the Forum . . . . .     | 5  |
| A. General Venue Jurisprudence Regularly Ap-<br>peals to Notions of Fairness . . . . .                     | 5  |
| B. The Development of Patent Venue Law Re-<br>flects This Concern for Fairness . . . . .                   | 7  |
| II. Unfairness Is the Evident Result of Broad Patent<br>Venue Under <i>VE Holding</i> . . . . .            | 10 |
| A. Broad Venue Has Enabled Remarkable Forum<br>Shopping in Patent Cases . . . . .                          | 11 |
| B. Broad Venue Has Encouraged Imbalance in Lo-<br>cal Patent Procedural Rules . . . . .                    | 13 |
| C. Forum Shopping and Procedural Tilts Espe-<br>cially Harm Small Companies and Innovators . . . . .       | 17 |
| III. Policy Arguments and Interests of Patent Owners<br>Do Not Outweigh These Fairness Concerns . . . . .  | 19 |
| A. Multidistrict Litigation, Not Broad Venue, Is<br>the Right Tool for Suing Multiple Infringers . . . . . | 19 |
| B. Supposed Judicial Specialization Does Not Jus-<br>tify Forum Shopping . . . . .                         | 20 |
| C. Patent Owners Currently Do Not Often De-<br>pend on Benefits of Home District Litigation . . . . .      | 22 |
| IV. Patent Law Merits Unique Venue Rules Distinct<br>from Other Litigation . . . . .                       | 23 |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .   | 26 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Acer America Corp., In re,</i><br>626 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2010) . . . . .                                      | 13    |
| <i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank International,</i><br>134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014) . . . . .                        | 1, 24 |
| <i>Apple Inc., In re,</i><br>374 F. App'x 997 (Fed. Cir. 2010) . . . . .   | 2     |
| <i>Apple, Inc., In re,</i><br>581 F. App'x 886 (Fed. Cir. 2014) (per curiam) . . . . .                             | 13    |
| <i>Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.,</i><br>21 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1994) . . . . .                  | 24    |
| <i>Biosearch Technologies, Inc., In re,</i><br>452 F. App'x 986 (Fed. Cir. 2011) . . . . .                         | 13    |
| <i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court,</i><br>410 U.S. 484 (1973) . . . . .                                     | 6     |
| <i>Brite Smart Corp. v. Google Inc.,</i><br>No. 2:14-cv-760, 2015 WL 4638215 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 3,<br>2015) . . . . . | 17    |
| <i>Brunette Machine Works, Ltd.</i><br><i>v. Kockum Industries, Inc.,</i><br>406 U.S. 706 (1972) . . . . .         | 23    |
| <i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute,</i><br>499 U.S. 585 (1991) . . . . .                                      | 5–6   |
| <i>Commil USA, LLC v. Cisco Systems, Inc.,</i><br>135 S. Ct. 1920 (2015) . . . . .                                 | 12    |
| <i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc.</i><br><i>v. Bill Harbert Construction Co.,</i><br>529 U.S. 193 (2000) . . . . .        | 24    |

(iii)

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Denver &amp; Rio Grande Western Railroad Co.<br/>v. Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen,</i><br>387 U.S. 556 (1967) . . . . . | 5         |
| <i>Earl v. Southern Pacific Co.,</i><br>75 F. 609 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1896) . . . . .  | 7         |
| <i>EMC Corp., In re,</i><br>677 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012) . . . . .  | 13        |
| <i>Eon-Net LP v. Flagstar Bancorp,</i><br>653 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2011) . . . . .  | 18        |
| <i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.,</i><br>353 U.S. 222 (1957) . . . . .  | 9, 23, 25 |
| <i>Fox Broadcasting Co. v. Personal Audio, LLC,</i><br>No. 1:13-cv-11794 (D. Mass. filed July 26, 2013) . . . . .             | 2         |
| <i>Genentech, Inc., In re,</i><br>566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009) . . . . .  | 13        |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. Marvel Rare Metals Co.,</i><br>287 U.S. 430 (1932) . . . . .                                       | 8         |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Infostream Group, Inc.,</i><br>No. 2:14-cv-906, 2016 WL 1643313 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 26,<br>2016) . . . . .         | 16        |
| <i>Google Inc., In re,</i><br>588 F. App'x 988 (Fed. Cir. 2014) . . . . .   | 13        |
| <i>Google Inc., In re,</i><br>No. 15-138, 2015 WL 5294800 (Fed. Cir. July 16,<br>2015) . . . . .                              | 13, 16–17 |
| <i>Gorham Manufacturing Co. v. Watson,</i><br>74 F. 418 (C.C.D. Mass. 1896) . . . . .   | 7         |
| <i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.,</i><br>136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016) . . . . .                                 | 1, 18, 25 |
| <i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc., In re,</i><br>587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009) . . . . .   | 13        |

*Hohorst, In re*,  
150 U.S. 653 (1893) . . . . . 7, 23

*Iris Connex, LLC v. Dell, Inc.*,  
No. 2:15-cv-1915, 2017 WL 365634 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 25,  
2017) . . . . . 14, 16, 18

*Keasbey & Mattison Co., In re*,  
160 U.S. 221 (1895) . . . . . 7, 23

*Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.*,  
443 U.S. 173 (1979) . . . . . 6, 10, 19

*Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 370 (1996) . . . . . 24

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC*,  
134 S. Ct. 843 (2014) . . . . . 23

*Microsoft Corp., In re*,  
630 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011) . . . . . 13

*Misraje v. Carolla*,  
No. BC499379 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Jan. 17, 2013) . . . . . 2

*Morgan Stanley, In re*,  
417 F. App'x 947 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (per curiam) . . . . . 13

*National Button Works v. Wade*,  
72 F. 298 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1896) . . . . . 7

*Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014) . . . . . 1

*Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.*,  
308 U.S. 165 (1939) . . . . . 5, 9

*Network Protection Sciences, LLC v. Fortinet, Inc.*,  
No. 12-cv-1106, 2013 WL 4479336 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20,  
2013) . . . . . 22

*Nintendo Co., In re*,  
544 F. App'x 934 (Fed. Cir. 2013) . . . . . 13

*Nintendo Co., In re*,  
589 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2009) . . . . . 13

*Nintendo of America, Inc., In re*,  
756 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2014) . . . . . 13

*Noonan v. Chester Park Athletic Club Co.*,  
75 F. 334 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1896) . . . . . 7

*Octane Fitness, LLC v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014) . . . . . 1, 16

*Oracle Corp., In re*,  
399 F. App'x 587 (Fed. Cir. 2010) . . . . . 13

*Personal Audio, LLC*  
*v. ACE Broadcasting Network, LLC*,  
No. 2:13-cv-14 (E.D. Tex. filed Jan. 7, 2013) . . . . . 2

*Pure Oil Co. v. Suarez*,  
384 U.S. 202 (1966) . . . . . 9, 24

*Red Wing Shoe Co. v. Hockerson-Halberstadt, Inc.*,  
148 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1998) . . . . . 24

*Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. v. FTC*,  
580 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1978) . . . . . 6

*Schnell v. Peter Eckrich & Sons, Inc.*,  
365 U.S. 260 (1961) . . . . . 9, 23

*Stonite Products Co. v. Melvin Lloyd Co.*,  
315 U.S. 561 (1942) . . . . . 9, 23

*Toa Techs, Inc., In re*,  
543 F. App'x 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2013) . . . . . 13

*Toyota Motor Corp., In re*,  
747 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2014) . . . . . 13

*TS Tech USA Corp., In re*,  
551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008) . . . . . 13

*VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.*,  
917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990) . . . . . 10, 18–21, 25

*Verizon Business Network Services Inc., In re,*  
635 F.3d 559 (Fed. Cir. 2011) . . . . . 13

*Westinghouse Air-Brake Co.*  
*v. Great Northern Railway Co.,*  
88 F. 258 (2d Cir. 1898) . . . . . 7

*Zimmer Holdings, Inc., In re,*  
609 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2010) . . . . . 13

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 137, hist. n. . . . . 21

—— § 1295(a)(2)–(14) . . . . . 21

—— § 1400(b) . . . . . 8

—— § 1407 . . . . . 20

—— § 1407(a) . . . . . 20

—— § 1407(b) . . . . . 20

35 U.S.C. § 285 . . . . . 16

—— § 299 . . . . . 6

—— § 1404 . . . . . 12, 16, 19

38 U.S.C. § 7292(c) . . . . . 21

Act of Aug. 13, 1888, ch. 866, 25 Stat. 433 . . . . . 7

Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, 24 Stat. 552 (formerly Sec. 51  
of the Judicial Code codified at 28 U.S.C. § 112 (1940)) . . . 7

Act of Mar. 3, 1897, ch. 395, 29 Stat. 695 . . . . . 7–9, 23

Judiciary Act of 1789 (1789 Act), ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 . . . . . 7–9

Patent Cases Pilot Program Act, Pub. L. No. 111-349, 124  
Stat. 3674 (2011) . . . . . 21, 24

**OTHER SOURCES**

29 Cong. Rec. 1900 (Feb. 16, 1897) . . . . . 8, 23

Am. Intellectual Prop. Law Ass’n, *2015 Report of the Economic Survey: Summary Report* (2015), available at <http://www.aipla.org/about/newsroom/PR/Pages/150728PressRelease.aspx> . . . . . 18

J. Jonas Anderson, *Court Competition for Patent Cases*, 163 U. Pa. L. Rev. 631 (2015) . . . . . 15

Bloomberg Inc., *Company Overview of Lex Machina Inc.* (Jan. 17, 2017), <http://www.bloomberg.com/research/stocks/private/snapshot.asp?privcapId=119082530> . . . . . 11

Robert A. Cahn, *A Look at the Judicial Panel on Multi-district Litigation*, 72 F.R.D. 211 (1977) . . . . . 20

Colleen V. Chien & Michael Risch, *Recalibrating Patent Venue* (Santa Clara Univ. Legal Studies, Research Paper No. 10-1, Oct. 6, 2016), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2834130> . . . . . 18, 22

Brian C. Howard, *Announcing the Patent Litigation Year in Review 2015*, Lex Machina (Mar. 16, 2016), <https://lexmachina.com/14318/> . . . . . 11

Brian C. Howard, *Lex Machina Q4 2016 Litigation Update*, Lex Machina (Jan. 12, 2017), <https://lexmachina.com/q4-litigation-update/> . . . . . 11–12

H.R. Rep. No. 97-312 (1981) . . . . . 21

Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly, *Forum Selling*, 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 241 (2016) . . . . . 15

John A. Laco, *Venue in Patent Infringement Actions: Johnson Gas Fouls the Air*, 25 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1107 (1992) . . . . . 10



|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Letter Brief Requesting Leave to File Summary Judgment of Invalidity, <i>Gonzalez v. Infostream Group, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-906, 2016 WL 1643313 (E.D. Tex. July 16, 2015) . . . . .   | 16         |
| Yan Leychkis, <i>Of Fire Ants and Claim Construction</i> , 9 Yale J.L. & Tech. 193 (2007) . . . . .  | 2          |
| Brian J. Love & James Yoon, <i>Predictably Expensive: A Critical Look at Patent Litigation in the Eastern District of Texas</i> , 20 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2017) . . . . .  | 11, 14, 16 |
| Matthew Sag, <i>IP Litigation in U.S. District Courts: 1994–2014</i> , 101 Iowa L. Rev. 1065 (2016) . . . . .  | 12, 15     |
| Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Participation, Public Law, and Venue Reform</i> , 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 976 (1982) . . . . .   | 5          |
| Edgar Walters, <i>Tech Companies Fight Back Against Patent Lawsuits</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 23, 2014, at A23A, available at <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2014/01/24/us/tech-companies-fight-back-against-patent-lawsuits.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2014/01/24/us/tech-companies-fight-back-against-patent-lawsuits.html</a> . . . . . | 22         |
| James Ware & Brian Davy, <i>The History, Content, Application and Influence of the Northern District of California’s Local Patent Rules</i> , 25 Santa Clara Computer & High Tech. L.J. 965 (2009) . . . . .   | 24         |
| <i>When Patents Attack!</i> , This Am. Life (July 22, 2011), <a href="http://www.thisamericanlife.org/radio-archives/episode/441/when-patents-attack">http://www.thisamericanlife.org/radio-archives/episode/441/when-patents-attack</a> . . . . .   | 22         |
